

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES
LITIGATION

§ Civil Action No. H-01-3624
§ **(Consolidated)**

§
§ CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO "SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION" OF
MERRILL LYNCH DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DOCKET NO. 4816)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
1. Merrill’s Construction of §10(b) Is Flawed	1
2. Lead Plaintiff Does <i>Not</i> Assert that Primary Liability Springs from Knowledge Alone – Merrill Itself Engaged in Deceptive Conduct	8
3. Merrill’s Constrained View of What Constitutes a “Sham” or “Deceptive Device or Contrivance” Is Flawed	9
4. Merrill Ignores the Evidence Demonstrating Its Deceptive Conduct in Connection with LJM2	12
B. Whether Merrill Is Subject to Joint-and-Several Liability for Its Ongoing Engagement in the Scheme Is Properly a Jury Question	19
1. The Court Correctly Decided This Issue in Lead Plaintiff’s Favor	19
2. The PSLRA Left Intact Traditional Joint-and-Several Liability Jurisprudence in Connection with Knowing Violations of the Law	20
C. Loss Causation	24
D. Merrill Has Not Rebutted the Presumption of Reliance to Which Lead Plaintiff Is Entitled	26
1. <i>Greenberg</i> Has No Application Here	26
2. Merrill Misallocates the Burdens of Proof	29
3. The Court Properly Held the <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption of Reliance Applies in This Case	31
4. Merrill’s Claim There Are Not Sufficient Omissions Present to Trigger <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Is Incorrect	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corp.</i> , 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1974)	22, 23
<i>Central Bank N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	8, 24
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	2
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	4
<i>Fine v. Am. Solar King Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1990)	29, 30, 31
<i>Finkel v. Docutel/Olivetti</i> , 817 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Fryar v. Abell</i> , 492 U.S. 914 (1989).....	33
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 316 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43146 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2006)	27, 28, 31

	Page
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2006 U.S. Dist LEXIS 88121 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 4, 2006)	9
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5111 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2007)	20
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Landers v. East Texas Salt Water Disposal Co.</i> , 248 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1952).....	21, 22
<i>Latham v. Shalala</i> , 36 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Leonard v. Springer</i> , 64 N.E. 299 (Ill. 1902).....	3
<i>MacMillan Bloedel, Ltd v. The Flintkote Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Meditrust Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Sterling Chems., Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Meehan v. Valentine</i> , 145 U.S. 611 (1892).....	5
<i>Moses v. Morganton</i> , 133 S.E. 421 (N.C. 1926).....	21
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	2
<i>Primrose Operating Co. v. National American Ins. Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 845 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1988)	32

	Page
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	3
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006)	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C.	
§1.....	24, 25
15 U.S.C.	
§77q(a)	4
§78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§78u-4(b)(4)	24, 25
§78u-4(d).....	25
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
§240.10b-5(a).....	8, 27
§240.10b-5(b).....	27

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> (2007)	
§12.....	2
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	
§525.....	2, 3
§433B(2).....	22
§533.....	7
§875.....	21
§879.....	23
Richard A. Brealey & Stewart C. Myers, <i>Capital Investment and Valuation</i> (2003).....	27
J. William Callison & Maureen A. Sullivan, <i>Partnership Law and Practice: General and Limited Partnerships</i> (Thompson/West 2006)	
§23.1.....	15
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Cooley on Torts</i> , (3d ed. 1906)	3
Eugene F. Fama & Merton H. Miller, <i>The Theory of Finance</i> (1972)	27
W. Page Keeton, <i>Fraud - Concealment and Non-disclosure</i> (1936)	
15 Tex. L. Rev. 1, 3	2
Merton H. Miller & Franco Modigliani, <i>Dividend Policy, Growth and the Valuation of Shares</i> (1961)	
34 J. Bus. 411	27
William J. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (1st ed. 1941)	
§86.....	2
William J. Prosser, <i>Joint Torts and Several Liability</i> (1937)	
25 Cal. L. Rev. 413	20, 21, 23
